



**PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION**

March 27, 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Federal eRulemaking Portal
Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2025-0093

The Honorable Lee Zeldin
Administrator
Office of the Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20460

Ms. Benita Best-Wong
Deputy Assistant Administrator
for Management
Office of Water
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20460

Ms. Robyn S. Colosimo
Senior Official Performing the Duties of
The Assistant Secretary of the Army
for Civil Works
Office of the Assistant Secretary
of the Army (Civil Works)
Department of the Army
108 Army Pentagon
Washington, DC 20310-0108

Re: WOTUS Notice: The Final Response to SCOTUS; Establishment of a Public
Docket; Request for Recommendations (Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2025-0093)

Dear Administrator Zeldin, Ms. Best-Wong, and Ms. Colosimo:

PLF submits the enclosed written recommendations in response to the public notice entitled “WOTUS Notice: The Final Response to SCOTUS,” 90 Fed. Reg. 13,428 (Mar. 24, 2025) (the “Notice”), issued by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the United States Army Corps of Engineers (Corps).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
INTRODUCTION	3
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION	7
LEGAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	9
I. The Clean Water Act.....	9
II. Decades of unlawful Clean Water Act regulation	11
A. The Agencies’ historically expansive view of their own authority	12
B. The Supreme Court cabins the Agencies’ authority in <i>Rapanos v. United States</i>	13
C. Undeterred, the Agencies continue to regulate broadly	16
D. Certiorari is granted in <i>Sackett</i> , but the Agencies persist with yet another broad rule	17
III. The Supreme Court rebukes the Agencies in <i>Sackett</i>	18
IV. The Amended 2023 Rule and subsequent guidance.....	19
RECOMMENDATIONS.....	22
I. The scope of “relatively permanent” waters and to what features this phrase applies.....	22
A. Any regulation defining “relatively permanent” waters must credit <i>Sackett’s</i> emphasis on “ordinary parlance” and its enumeration of the specific “geographical features” subject to CWA authority.....	22
B. Any regulation defining “relatively permanent” waters must be limited to features containing continuously flowing or standing water for a majority of the year.....	24

II. The scope of “continuous surface connection” and to which features this phrase applies	27
A. Any regulation defining “adjacent wetlands” must incorporate <i>Sackett’s</i> central indistinguishability requirement	27
1. Indistinguishability is central to <i>Sackett’s</i> test for federal wetlands authority	27
2. The Agencies’ post- <i>Sackett</i> disregard for <i>Sackett’s</i> indistinguishability requirement is unlawful.....	29
3. Lower courts have confirmed the unlawfulness of the Agencies’ post- <i>Sackett</i> disregard for the indistinguishability requirement	33
B. <i>Sackett</i> demands that any regulatory definition of “adjacent wetlands” must categorically exclude from regulation those wetlands separated from a covered water by a natural or artificial barrier.....	36
C. Any regulatory definition of “adjacent wetlands” must limit the Agencies’ authority to only those wetlands with continuous surface <i>water</i> connection to covered waters; physical abutment is insufficient.....	37
III. The Agencies should define when a water is “of the United States” in accordance with Justice Thomas’s concurring opinion in <i>Sackett</i>	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002).....	11
<i>Costle v. Pac. Legal Found.</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980).....	8
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10-11
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023)	6-7, 33
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022).....	17
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	8
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2007).....	41
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3, 6, 13, 19, 43
<i>Texas v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	18

<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	41
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Ace Black Ranches, LLP</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00113, 2024 WL 4008545 (D. Idaho Aug. 29, 2024).....	5-6, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Chameleon, LLC</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00763, 2024 WL 3835077 (E.D. Va. Aug. 15, 2024).....	6
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	13-14, 29
<i>United States v. Sharfi</i> , No. 2:21-cv-14205, 2024 WL 4483354 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2024).....	34-35, 39
<i>United States v. Sharfi</i> , No. 2:21-cv-14205, 2024 WL 5244351 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2024).....	5, 34, 39
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023).....	17-18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2461	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)(1).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	1, 3, 9, 17, 43
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8).....	9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3, 9
33 U.S.C. § 2802(5)	39

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)	10
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(a)(2)-(5) (1978)	12
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d) (1978)	12
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3)	20
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4)	20
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4)(ii)	29
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5)	20
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2)	20
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(3)	20
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4)	20
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4)(ii)	29
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(5)	20
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(c)(2)	20

Other Authorities

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)	12
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	16
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	16
88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023)	5, 12, 17-18, 37
88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023)	5, 19-20
90 Fed. Reg. 13,428 (Mar. 24, 2025)	1-2, 7, 36
Amended Complaint, <i>West Virginia v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00032 (D.N.D. Nov. 13, 2023), ECF No. 176	5
Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	25

Broderick, Gregory T., <i>From Migratory Birds to Migratory Molecules: The Continuing Battle Over the Scope of Federal Jurisdiction under the Clean Water Act</i> , 30 Colum. J. Env't L. 473 (2005)	8-9
Burling, James S., <i>Final Agency Actions and Judicial Review: United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 17 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 28 (2016).....	8
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>White v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2024), ECF No. 1	5
Defendants' Combined Memorandum in Support of Cross Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>White v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00013 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 23, 2024), ECF No. 62.....	30, 37
Federal Defendants' Combined Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiffs' and Business Intervenors' Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>West Virginia v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00032 (D.N.D. Apr. 26, 2024), ECF No. 210	30, 37-38
Federal Defendants' Combined Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>Texas v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00017 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2024), ECF No. 108.....	30, 37-38
François, Tony, "Same As It Ever Was"— <i>An Application of a 1980s Classic to EPA and Army Regulations "Conforming" to Sackett v. EPA</i> , CF004 ALI-CLE 627 (Feb. 1, 2024)	35
<i>Frequently Asked Questions regarding the U.S. Supreme Court's ruling in Sackett v. EPA</i> , California State Water Resources Control Board (Oct. 23, 2023), https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/c wa401/docs/sackett-faq-external.pdf	40
Gardner, Royal C., <i>Waters of the United States: POTUS, SCOTUS, WOTUS, and the Politics of a National Resource</i> (2024).....	28, 35

Joint Coordination Memorandum to the Field Between the U.S. Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (Sept. 27, 2023), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-10/2023-joint-coordination-memo-amended-2023-rule_508c.pdf	20-21
Kihlslinger, Rebecca L., et al., <i>Unpacking the Revised WOTUS Rule, Panel Before the Environmental Law Institute</i> (Aug. 29, 2023), 53 Env't L. Rep. 10887 (2023)	31, 35
Lazarus, Richard J., <i>Judicial Destruction of the Clean Water Act: Sackett v. EPA</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. Online (Aug. 11, 2023), https://lawreview.uchicago.edu/judicial-destruction-clean-water-act-sackett-v-epa	40
Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>Practicable Alternatives for Wetlands Development Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 48 Env't L. Rep. News & Analysis 10894 (2018)	10
Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff United States of America's Motion for Summary Judgment as to Liability, <i>United States v. White</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00001 (E.D.N.C. July 29, 2024), ECF No. 71	38
Memorandum to the Field Between the U.S. Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Concerning the Proper Implementation of "Continuous Surface Connection" Under the Definition of "Waters of the United States" Under the Clean Water Act (Mar. 12, 2025), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2025-03/2025cscguidance.pdf	21
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed.)	32, 42
Order, <i>Kentucky v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , Nos. 23-5343 and 23-5345 (6th Cir. May 10, 2023), ECF No. 24	18
Oxford Dictionary of English (3d ed. 2010)	32
Plaintiff United States of America's Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <i>United States v. Valentine</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00512 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2024), ECF No. 48	38

Response Brief of Federal Appellees, <i>White v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , No. 24-1635 (4th Cir. Dec. 20, 2024), ECF No. 36	30
Schiff, Damien M. & Roper, Glenn E., <i>The Hallmarks of a Good Test: A Proposal for Applying the “Functional Equivalent” Rule from County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 38 Pace Env’t L. Rev. 1 (2020)	8
Schiff, Damien M., <i>Sackett v. EPA: Compliance Orders and the Right of Judicial Review</i> , 2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 113	8
Schiff, Damien M., <i>Sackett v. EPA II: Ascertaining the Scope of Wetlands Jurisdiction under the Clean Water Act</i> , 2023 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 243	8
Second Amended Complaint and Petition for Review, <i>Texas v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00017 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2023), ECF No. 90	5
U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency and U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (2008), https://perma.cc/JNN9-HKEG	16
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed.)	14
